

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR VETERANS CLAIMS

22-1018

HERBERT N. HASKELL, II,

Appellant,

v.

DENIS MCDONOUGH,
SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,

Appellee.

APRIL DONAHOWER
CHISHOLM CHISHOLM & KILPATRICK
321 S Main St #200
Providence, RI 02903
(401) 331-6300
(401) 421-3185 (facsimile)
Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 5

ARGUMENT 5

 I. Section 1114(t) unambiguously shows Congress’s intent to provide SMC(t) to veterans who do *not* need higher-level care in addition to regular aid and attendance 7

 II. Section 3.352(b)(2) impermissibly adds a substantive requirement for entitlement to SMC(t) where there is no statutory gap to fill..... 15

 III. The Board’s reliance on section 3.352(b)(2) was prejudicial, so the Court should set aside the invalid regulation and vacate and remand for the Board to apply the statute..... 22

CONCLUSION 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bank of Guam v. United States,
 578 F.3d 1318 (Fed. Cir. 2009)..... 14

Bareford v. McDonough,
 35 Vet.App. 171 (2022) 21

Bates v. United States,
 522 U.S. 23 (1997)..... 10, 11

Boumediene v. Bush,
 553 U.S. 723 (2008)..... 13

Breniser v. Shinseki,
 25 Vet.App. 64 (2011) 5

Brown v. Gardner,
 513 U.S. 115 (1994).....12, 14, 21

Cannon v. University of Chicago,
 441 U.S. 677 (1979)..... 10

Carr v. McDonough,
 33 Vet.App. 285 (2021)9, 14, 23

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.,
 467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... *passim*

Dixon v. United States,
 381 U.S. 68 (1965)..... 15

Dole v. United Steelworkers of Am.,
 494 U.S. 26 (1990)..... 9

Gov’t of Guam v. Koster,
 362 F.2d 248 (9th Cir. 1966)..... 14

King v. Burwell,
 576 U.S. 473 (2015).....9, 12, 13

King v. Shinseki,
 26 Vet.App. 433 (2014) 5

Larimore v. Comptroller of Currency,
 789 F.2d 1244 (7th Cir. 1986)..... 10

Lennox v. Principi,
 353 F.3d 941 (Fed. Cir. 2003)..... 5

Manhattan Gen. Equip. Co. v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue,
 297 U.S. 129 (1936)..... 15

Romero v. Tran,
 33 Vet.App. 252 (2021) 6, 23
Russello v. United States,
 464 U.S. 16 (1983)..... 10, 11, 12, 18
Sharp v. United States,
 580 F.3d 1234 (Fed. Cir. 2009)..... 19, 20
Simmons v. Wilkie,
 30 Vet.App. 267 (2018) 22
Tadlock v. McDonough,
 5 F.4th 1327 (Fed. Cir. 2021)..... 23
Timex V.I., Inc. v. United States,
 157 F.3d 879 (Fed. Cir. 1998)..... 11
Trafter v. Shinseki,
 26 Vet.App. 267 (2013) 21
Viegas v. Shinseki,
 705 F.3d 1374 (Fed. Cir. 2013)..... 14, 18, 20, 21
Wright v. Sec’y of Health & Hum. Servs.,
 22 F.4th 999 (Fed. Cir. 2022)..... 9

Statutes

38 U.S.C. § 1114 *passim*
 38 U.S.C. § 7252 24
 38 U.S.C. § 7261 5, 9, 23
 Pub. L. 95-479, 92 Stat. 1560 10
 Pub. L. 111-275, 124 Stat. 2864..... 10, 19

Regulations

38 C.F.R. § 3.350 (2022) 7
 38 C.F.R. § 3.352 (2009) 13, 20
 38 C.F.R. § 3.352 (2022) *passim*
Special Monthly Compensation for Veterans With Traumatic Brain Injury,
 Final Rule, 83 Fed. Reg. 20735 (May 8, 2018)..... 7
Special Monthly Compensation for Veterans With Traumatic Brain Injury,
 Proposed Rule, 81 Fed. Reg. 93649 (Dec. 21, 2016)..... *passim*

Other Authorities

H.R. Rep. 111-223 19
 S. Rep. 111-71 13, 16, 19, 20

Record Before the Agency (“R”) Citations

R-1-14 (Jan. 2022 Board of Veterans’ Appeals decision) 4, 6, 22

R-19-27 (Dec. 2021 response to SSOC)..... 3

R-63-67 (Oct. 2021 rating decision code sheet)..... 2, 6

R-105-17 (Aug. 2021 SSOC)..... 3

R-194-202 (Apr. 2021 aid and attendance examination) 3

R-239-51 (Apr. 2021 TBI examination).....3, 19, 23

R-816-28 (Mar. 2020 Board remand)..... 3

R-834-37 (Feb. 2020 argument to Board)3, 6, 22, 23

R-838-49 (Nov. 2019 neuropsychological evaluation)..... 3, 23

R-850-52 (Feb. 2020 (submitted) curriculum vitae)..... 3

R-915-16 (Aug. 2019 VA Form 9 appeal) 3

R-996-1027 (July 2019 statement of the case) 3

R-1038-40 (Nov. 2018 statement of Maggie Laska)..... 2, 3

R-1083-87 (Jan. 2018 notice of disagreement)..... 3

R-1119-21 (Nov. 2017 rating decision)..... 3

R-1328-32 (Oct. 2018 aid and attendance worksheet)..... 3

R-2531-39 (Aug. 2017 TBI examination) 2, 3

R-2649 (June 2017 physician letter) 2

R-2699-703 (May 2017 application for compensation) 3

R-2704 (May 2017 statement in support of claim)..... 3

R-2712 (Mar. 2017 physician letter) 3

R-2721 (Mar. 2017 physician letter) 3

R-4505 (DD 214)..... 1

R-4908-10 (Sept. 2014 rating decision)..... 2

R-4951-53 (Aug. 2014 aid and attendance examination)..... 2

R-5219-32 (Apr. 2010 rating decision)..... 2

R-5300-05 (Jan. 2010 examination report)..... 1

R-5806 (May 1982 report of contact) 2

R-5879-82 (Sept. 1968 rating decision)..... 1, 2

R-5898-902 (July 1968 examination report)..... 1

R-5922-23 (Jan. 1968 rating decision)..... 1

R-5939 (Nov. 1967 rating decision) 1, 2
